Total 21.420.817 5.390.336 28.657.766 552.317

The aforementioned contractual maturities reflect gross cash flows, which may differ from the carrying amounts
of liabilities at the reporting date of the financial statements.

Financial and interest-rate risk

Changes in interest rates can affect the net income of the Group by increasing the cost of debt servicing it

undertakes for the purposes of financing. Changes in the interest rates can also affect (a) the cost and the

availability of debt financing and, therefore, the Group’s ability to achieve attractive rates of return on its investment

and (b) the debt financing capability of the investments and business operations, in which the Group holds

investments. Regarding the short-term loan liabilities, the Management constantly monitors fluctuations of

interests and assesses the potential for taking the necessary measure in respect of hedging.

The interest rate on loans is determined as an interbank offered rate at the date of lending plus a predetermined

margin.

The accounting balance of loan liabilities received by the Group and the Company are analyzed as follows:

Amounts in euro 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Fixed rate 1.308.266 1.349.971

Variable rate 43.043.725 38.216.073

The table below shows the sensitivity of the financial results, of the Group and the Company, in a case of a ± 1%
change of interest rate, retaining the other variables fixed:

  Variable Variable

  1% -1% 1% -1%

Amounts in euro 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Profit (Losses) before tax (406.299) 406.299  (331.127) 331.127

Equity (316.913) 316.913  (258.279) 258.279

Page 16 of 64
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2023
(1 JANUARY 2023 TO 31 DECEMBER 2023)

Market Risk

Market risk includes the risk caused by any price changes in the market prices that affect the Group’s and the
Company’s financial results or the value of their financial assets.

The aim of market risk management is to control the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to these risks within
acceptable parameters while optimizing the  returns.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is effective regarding acquisitions in US Dollars. Regarding the Group and the Company,
this risk is relatively low, since the Group’s and the Company’s policy is to generate revenue from discounts
through cash payments and avoid large-scale credits in foreign currency.

In the medium term, changes in exchange rates are incorporated in sale prices, since increased competition in
the segment does not permit making significant changes (positive or negative) to the profit margin.

Foreign currency obligations for the Group and the Company, translated in Euro, using the closing exchange rate,
are analyzed as follows:

Amounts in euro PLN USD

Nominal amounts 31/12/2023 31/12/2023

Cash and cash equivalents 197.328 23.240

Financial assets 1.286.507 2.902.872

Financial liabilities 7.355.050 10.359.244

Current exposure (5.871.215) (7.433.132)

Assuming that on December 31, the exchange rate Euro / foreign currency changes by approximately  +/- 10%.

The sensitivity analysis is based on financial instruments in foreign currency held by the Group and the Company
for each reporting period. Should Euro be appreciated or depreciated by the above rates, the impact on the
Group’s and the Company’s income statement and equity is as follows:

  Variable Variable

  10% (10%) 10% (10%)

  31/12/2023 31/12/2023

Amounts in euro PLN USD

Profit (Losses) before tax 141.923 (141.923) 611.520  (611.520)

Equity 110.700 (110.700) 476.985 (476.985)

Capital Management

The Group’s and the Company’s main objective in relation to the management of capital is to ensure the
maintenance of high credit ratings and healthy capital ratios, so that the Group and the Company could support
and extend its operations.

The policy of the Group is maintaining its target leverage according to a high solvency level. The Group defines
the amount of capital in relation with the total capital structure.

Τhe capital for the years 2023 and 2022 is analyzed as follows:

Page 17 of 64
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2023

[…]

Total 21.420.817 5.390.336 28.657.766 552.317

The above contractual maturity dates indicate the gross cash flows, which may differ from the accounting values

of liabilities as at the Financial Statements reporting date.

31.3 Financial and Interest Rate Risk

Changes in interest rates can affect the net income of the Group by increasing the cost of debt servicing it

undertakes for the purposes of financing. Changes in the interest rates can also affect (a) the cost and the

availability of debt financing and, therefore, the Group’s ability to achieve attractive rates of return on its investment

and (b) the debt financing capability of the investments and business operations, in which the Group holds

investments. Regarding the short-term loan liabilities, the Management constantly monitors fluctuations of

interests and assesses the potential for taking the necessary measure in respect of hedging.

The interest rate on loans is determined as an interbank offered rate at the date of lending plus a predetermined

margin.

The accounting balance of loan liabilities received by the Group and the Company are analyzed as follows:

Amounts in € 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Fixed rate 1.308.266 1.349.971

Variable rate 43.043.725 38.216.073

The table below shows the sensitivity of the financial results, of the Group and the Company, in a case of a ± 1%

change of interest rate, retaining the other variables fixed:

  Variable Variable

  1% -1% 1% -1%

Amounts in € 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Profit (Losses) before tax (406.299) 406.299  (331.127) 331.127

Equity (316.913) 316.913  (258.279) 1.279

31.4 Market risk

Market risk includes the risk caused by any price changes in the market prices that affect the Group’s and the

Company’s financial results or the value of their financial assets. The aim of market risk management is to control

the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to these risks within acceptable parameters while optimizing the returns.

31.5 Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is effective regarding acquisitions in US Dollars and Poland Zloty. Regarding the Group and

the Company, this risk is relatively low, since the Group’s and the Company’s policy is to generate revenue from

[…]

discounts through cash payments and avoid large-scale credits in foreign currency. In the medium term, changes

in exchange rates are incorporated in sale prices, since increased competition in the segment does not permit

making significant changes (positive or negative) to the profit margin.

Foreign currency obligations for the Group and the Company, translated in Euro, using the closing exchange rate,

are analyzed as follows:

Amounts in € PLN USD

Page 63 of 64
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2023
(1 JANUARY 2023 TO 31 DECEMBER 2023)

Nominal amounts 31/12/2023 31/12/2023

Cash and cash equivalents 197.328 23.240

Financial assets 1.286.507 2.902.872

Financial liabilities 7.355.050 10.359.244

Short-term exposure (5.871.215) (7.433.132)

Assuming that on December 31, the exchange rate Euro / foreign currency changes by approximately +/- 10%.

The sensitivity analysis is based on financial instruments in foreign currency held by the Group and the Company

for each reporting period. Should Euro be appreciated or depreciated by the above rates, the impact on the

Group’s and the Company’s income statement and equity is as follows:

  Variable Variable

  10% (10%) 10% (10%)

  31/12/2023 31/12/2023

Amounts in € PLN USD

Profit (Losses) before tax 141.923 (141.923) 611.520  (611.520)

Equity 110.700 (110.700) 476.985 (476.985)

31.6 Capital Management

The Group’s and the Company’s main objective in relation to the management of capital is to ensure the

maintenance of high credit ratings and healthy capital ratios, so that the Group and the Company could support

and extend its operations. The policy of the Group is maintaining its target leverage according to a high solvency

level.

The Group defines the amount of capital in relation with the total capital structure.

Τhe capital for the years 2023 and 2022 is analyzed as follows:

 GROUP COMPANY

Amounts in € 31/12/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2023 31/12/2022